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JDPC IBADAN 
CHARTER

OPERATIONAL VALUES

OUR VISION 
A just, safe and free society 
where human dignity and safe 
environment are held sacred.

OUR MISSION
Promote human dignity and sfae 
environment through holistic 
development and effective 
conscientization

FUNDAMENTAL VALUES 
1.	 Sacredness of human dignity 
2.	 Respect for human life
3.	 Preferential option for the poor
4.	Protection of human rights
5.	 Call to family and community participation
6.	 Care of the earth (Collective responsibility for 	
	 the environment)

Sustainability 
(We seek environmental, social and economic 
sustainability for all)

Integrity
(We are dependable, trustworthy and faithful in all 
our conduct) 

Creativity and Innovation 
(We continually seek improved, effective and 
efficient ways of achieving the greatest positive 
impact) 

Transparency and accountability 
(Our processes and records are open, and we take 
responsibility for our actions)

Respect (We demonstrate respect for one another 
and all our stakeholders, irrespective of status, 
affiliations, religion or any other factor)

Excellence 
(Our activities are geared towards achieving the 
best results through best practices)

Empowerment (We support programs that 
promote equity, inclusiveness, and strengthening 
of the weak in the society)
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Message from His
HOLINESS
POPE FRANCIS

At the dawn of this New Year given to us by our heavenly Father, I offer heartfelt 
good wishes of peace to every man and woman. I think especially of those who 
feel downtrodden, burdened by their past mistakes, oppressed by the judgment 

of others and incapable of perceiving even a glimmer of hope for their own lives. Upon 
everyone I invoke hope and peace.

Each of us must feel in some way responsible for the devastation to which the earth, 
our common home, has been subjected, beginning with those actions that, albeit only 
indirectly, fuel the conflicts that presently plague our human family. Systemic challenges, 
distinct yet interconnected, are thus created and together cause havoc in our world. I think, 
in particular, of all manner of disparities, the inhuman treatment meted out to migrants, 
environmental decay, the confusion willfully created by disinformation, the refusal to 
engage in any form of dialogue and the immense resources spent on the industry of war. 

All these, taken together, represent a threat to the existence of humanity as a whole. 
At the beginning of this year, then, we desire to heed the plea of suffering humankind 
in order to feel called, together and as individuals, to break the bonds of injustice and 
to proclaim God’s justice. Sporadic acts of philanthropy are not enough. Cultural and 
structural changes are necessary, so that enduring change may come about.
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His Grace
Most Rev. Gabriel ‘Leke 
Abegunrin
Catholic Archbishop of Ibadan

Peace be with you!

As we come to the close of another year, we reflect on the enduring efforts aimed 
at making the world a better and more just place. The work of the Justice, Development 
and Peace Commission (JDPC) continues to embody the teachings of the Church, 
advocating tirelessly for the rights of the oppressed, fostering sustainable development, 
and promoting peace and reconciliation within our communities.

I wholeheartedly commend the outstanding efforts of JDPC Ibadan, along with its 
dedicated collaborators, for the significant accomplishments achieved over the past year. 
Their work has not only defended human dignity but also advanced the common good, 
standing up for the welfare of the poor and vulnerable.

In a world where rapid changes are sweeping across nations, and where, particularly in 
our own Nigeria, the living conditions of many continue to worsen daily, the role of the 
JDPC is ever more critical. Families struggle to meet their basic needs, and individuals 
face increasing hardships. It is in these dark times that the light of justice, the voice of the 
voiceless, and the defense of the oppressed must shine even brighter. This is where the 
mission of the Commission, and indeed every well-meaning person, becomes a beacon of 
hope and transformation.

As we celebrate our accomplishments, we must also renew our commitment to the journey 
ahead. The road is fraught with challenges, but we are sustained by the power of God’s 
love, which remains our guiding light. Let us continue to strive for a world where justice 
and peace are not lofty ideals but living realities. Let us press forward with renewed vigor 
as we work to build God’s kingdom here on earth.

May the Lord bless each of us with His peace.
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Message from
THE DIRECTOR
REV. FR. CHARLES 
AJIBAYE 

With immense gratitude and great pleasure, I present the 2024 Annual Report of the 
Justice, Development, and Peace Commission (JDPC) Ibadan to our esteemed, doners 

, partners and stakeholders. As we step into another year of service, we reflect on our 
unwavering commitment to justice, human dignity, and social transformation.

For over 15 years, JDPC Ibadan has remained dedicated to promoting prison welfare, 
inmate support, agriculture, democracy and governance, and legal aid. Our work would not 
be possible without the invaluable support of our partners, volunteers, and stakeholders. 
Together, we have made significant strides in advancing our mission. In the past year,we 
achieved the following milestones:

	 Provided educational materials—including school bags, uniforms, sandals, and books—
to 500 street children.

	 Covered NECO examination fees for 18 students at Agodi Correctional Centre.
	 Rehabilitated 25 survivors of human trafficking, helping them reintegrate into society.
	 Facilitated community service sentencing for 1,461 offenders, reducing the burden on 

overcrowded correctional facilities.
	 Empowered [number] women farmers with the resources and training needed to 

enhance their agricultural productivity.
	 Empowerment of some indigent women to access loan facilities for their business
 

These accomplishments among many others not mentioned here reflect our shared vision 
of a just and equitable society. As we forge ahead, we remain committed to expanding our 
impact and deepening our interventions in service to those who need them most.

We extend our heartfelt appreciation to all who have contributed to our mission; Firstly 
our legal holder Archbishop Gabriel Abegunrin for His unflinching support; we equally 
acknowledge and recognize the unwavering support of all our donors and partners; your 
support and assistance fuels our progress and inspires our continued dedication to justice 
and community development.

On behalf of the staff and management of JDPC IBADAN I say a big thank you and God bless 
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INTEGRATED 
DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME

IDP1 NO
POVERTY

ZERO
HUNGER2

	  Participatory capacity development 
        Self-help initiatives 
     Advisory services
 Networking and collaboration with relevant agencies in targeted 
rural, peri-urban and urban areas. 
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INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

The Integrated Development Programme (IDP) focuses her interventions on projects that 
develop the capacities of farmers on agricultural productivity for sustainable farming 
system and facilitates communities’ access to socio-infrastructural facilities. These were 

done through participatory capacity development, self-help initiatives, advisory services, 
networking and collaboration with relevant agencies in targeted rural, peri-urban and urban 
areas. 

Integrated Rural 
Community 
Development 
Project

INTEGRATED 
DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME HAD 5 
PROJECTS RUNNING 
IN THE YEAR 2024 

Catfish 
sustainability 
project.

Gender 
norms 
intervention 
project.

Aerator trial 
catfish 
project.

Data led 
Catfish Pond 
Management 
Training.

TOTAL NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES 
REACHED BY THE PROGRAMME IN 2024 

1,005 crop farmers 
constituting 33 
farmers’ groups 
in nine (9) Local 

Governments areas 
of Oyo and Osun 

States.

310 Fulani 
(herders) 

households 
in 3Local 

Government Areas 
in Oyo State.

1,888 small scale 
catfish farmers 

in Sixty four (69)  
groups from 25 Local 

Govt. across Oyo, 
Osun , Ogun, Kwara, 

Delta, Kano, and 
Gombe States



11

DEMOCRACY &
HUMAN RIGHTS
PROGRAMME

DHRP16PEACE, JUSTICE
AND STRONG
INSTITUTIONS
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Democracy & Human Rights Programme (DHRP) was established in 1999 to ensure 
popular participation and inclusiveness in governance process and promote a society 
where accountability, transparency and respect for human rights prevail in Southwest 

Nigeria. 
Its objectives are to: 

DEMOCRACY & HUMAN RIGHTS PROGRAMME (DHRP)

For the successful implementation of the aforementioned the organization networked with 
52 other Justice and Peace Organizations across the country, FIDA, NBA etc. (Kindly see 
networking partners Pg* for a full list)
Direct beneficiaries reached in 2024 are 5,683 and indirect beneficiaries 
7,976,100.00.

The programme has two projects currently running, they are; “Democracy and Human Rights 
Project” sponsored by Misereor and “Strengthening Maternal Healthcare Services in Oyo 
State” (SPARK 2) financed by  International Budget Partnership (IBP).
In the year under review: 

11 22 33 44 55
Provide legal 
aid services 
to the general 
public and 
indigent 
inmates of 
Custodial 
centers 
(prison) 

Advocate 
for judicial 
reforms 
and speedy 
dispensation 
of justice

Promoting and 
defending the 
rights of the 
vulnerable in 
the society 

Creating 
linkages 
for the 
enforcement 
of the rights 
of people with 
disabilities 
(PWDs)

Ensuring that 
articulated 
needs of the 
constituencies 
are reflected 
in government 
projects in 
Oyo State.

The project has 
successfully 

mainstreamed 
Civil Society 

Organizations 
into the complex 

accountability 
eco-system in 

the State and this 
has positively 
impacted on 

service delivery

Conducted 
*** researches 

in the areas 
of Health, 

Education and 
Water and 
sanitation, 

which serves as 
baseline for our 
intervention in 

the State.

10,000 slots 
have been 

made available 
in the Oyo State 
Health Insurance 

Scheme for 
PWDs only. 

100 inmates 
have been 
released. 

Over 400 
defendants and 
suspects have 
received legal 
aid services 

and have been 
assisted with 
payment of 

fines.

90 active 
community 

paralegals that 
have been 

able to resolve 
over 450 

cases in their 
communities. 
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COMMUNITY
SERVICE
PROGRAM

CSP16 17PEACE, JUSTICE
AND STRONG
INSTITUTIONS

PARTNERSHIPS
FOR THE GOALS
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COMMNITY SERVICE AS ALTERNATIVE TO IMPRISONMENT

In Oyo state, as with many other states of the federation, imprisonment is the main 
punishment for convicted offenders and the main tool for holding criminal suspects pending 
the determination of their cases. However, given the many problems associated with prison 

such as overcrowding, communicable diseases, rape et al., and the tendency for first and 
minor offenders to be hardened; the Justice Development and Peace Commission (JDPC-
Ibadan) proposed Community Service as a worthy alternative to imprisonment.

Community Service is a form of restorative justice where the offender makes compensation 
for offences committed. Committers of minor, petty or non-serious offences are made to 
give mandatory services to their communities. With community service, offenders have the 
opportunity of retaining their jobs; they are prevented from being influenced negatively by 
convicts of serious offences; and the stigma of being addressed as ex-prisoners is removed 
and offenders can easily reintegrate into society after serving their terms.

To contribute towards improving the efficiency, 
effectiveness, and humaneness of Nigeria’s 
criminal justice system

PROJECT GOAL

OBJECTIVES

The Community Service Scheme in Oyo 
State is Sustainable, and its operation is 
enhanced.

A psychosocial support system is 
established to promote effective 
reformation and integration of offenders 
in Oyo State.  

Promote the adoption of a Community 
Service scheme in another State in 
South-West Nigeria.
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CARITAS
DESK

CD16 17PEACE, JUSTICE
AND STRONG
INSTITUTIONS

PARTNERSHIPS
FOR THE GOALS
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CARITAS DESK

PROGRAMME GOAL
That all may realize and 
appreciate the image of 

God in them and thus 
live positively, spread the 

positivity around and bring 
about the promotion of the 

kingdom of God.

To reduce the deplorable 
living condition of the Agodi 
inmates and facilitate legal 
help, release and family 
support for them.

To improve the living 
conditions of the indigent 
persons, including ex-inmates. 

To promote peaceful 
coexistence in families and 
among all people.

To empower JDPC-Parish 
Promoters to function more 
effectively while they take 
up the issues of Justice and 
Peace.

To reduce the incidences 
of human trafficking in Oyo 
State through awareness 
creation and casework 
interventions.

To promote healthy living 
through enlightenment 
on environmental 
protection

To reduce the incidences 
of the transmission of HIV/
AIDS through sensitization, 
counselling and testing
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Inmates’ Welfare 

JDPC, Ibadan observed a clear and continuous increase in the number of inmates at Agodi 
Custodial Center. On 30th January, 2024, there were 1,252 inmates but by December 27th, 
2024, the number had increased to 1,445 inmates for a Custodial Center that was originally 
meant to accommodate 390 inmates. The staggering number of lockup inmates displayed 
on the notice board is immediately seen as soon as one enters the Custodial Centre. Sadly, 
majority of those lockup inmates were youths in the prime of their lives. 

The table below shows various services rendered to ameliorate their condition in the year 
2024:

SERVICES RENDERED NUMBER OF THE INMATES 
REACHED

General welfare /interactions during visitations to 
the inmates

948

Home tracing and linking with inmates’ families and 
friends

270

Medical outreach 275 (Male-260 Female -15)

Distribution of toiletries (a pack of toothpaste 
and brush, antiseptic soap, and detergent to each 
inmate)

1,159

Inmates’ cases reviewed and linked with JDPC Law-
yers

60

Inmates assisted after released 16

Christmas celebration / feeding of the inmates 1467 inmates and 208 staff

Visitation

Strategies 	

Sensitization

1.
Casework

 intervention

Conflict 
Reconciliation/

Counseling 

Economic 
Empower-

ment

Networking/ 
Collaboration

Monitoring and 
evaluation

Soliciting 
for financial 
and material 

support for the 
indigents

Advocacy

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
7.

7.

8.

9.
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SUCCESS
STORIES

16PEACE, JUSTICE
AND STRONG
INSTITUTIONS

17PARTNERSHIPS
FOR THE GOALS
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SDG
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1 NO
POVERTY

ZERO
HUNGER2
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ACCESS TO JUSTICE 
IN RURAL AND URBAN 
COMMUNITIES OF 
OYO STATE RECEIVED A BOOST IN 2024

Democracy and Human Rights Programme 
(DHRP) of Justice Development and 
Peace Commission (JDPC), Ibadan 

trained new sets of community paralegals 
in Igangan and Ibadan on how to facilitate 
access to justice in rural communities, as well 
as increase the communities’ access to justice 
in Ibadan, from 20th to 22nd of February and 
5th to 7th of March 2024, respectively.

Twenty Seven (27) persons (6 females and 
21 males) were trained from Igangan, Tapa, 
Ayete and Eleede. In Ibadan, thirty five (35) 
participants (26 males, 12 females) were 
trained.

The paralegals acquired knowledge and skills 
in Sources of Nigerian Law; Ethics of Paralegals; 
Mediation; handling Sexual and Gender Based 
Violence; and Report Writing, among other 
topics. 

After the training in Igangan, JDPC Officers 
and representatives of the Paralegals paid 
advocacy visits to two Traditional Leaders and 
two Divisional Police Officers on the 22nd and 
23rd February, and met both the Asi-Gangan 
and Elempe of Tapa. 

The two traditional leaders were very pleased 
with the training especially with some of their 
chiefs who benefitted from the training. 

In his remarks, the Asi-Gagan stated that he 
wished more chiefs would be trained and noted 
that that the training would reduce their burden 
of settling disputes in the palace. 

The Police Officers in Igangan and 
Ayete, respectively expressed 
happiness and said that the training 
of paralegals would reduce the simple 
cases being reported in the station.

The training has started yielding 
results because available records show 
that 104 cases had been resolved by 
the trained community paralegals. The 
paralegals comprising the youths and 
older persons live and carry out the 
functions of dispute resolution and 
community enlightenment. 

JDPC Ibadan Team on a courtesy visit to the Asi-
Gangan to intimate him of the trained Paralegals

JDPC Ibadan team, some paralegals at the palace of the Elempe 
of Tapa to introduce the paralegals to his Royal highness.

16PEACE, JUSTICE
AND STRONG
INSTITUTIONS

17PARTNERSHIPS
FOR THE GOALS
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LOBBY AND ADVOCACY 
RESULTED 
IN DEVELOPMENT

The villages along Okebi axis in Ayete, 
Ibarapa North Local Government Area 
of Oyo State had suffered tremendous 

neglect for many decades due to poor road 
network. 
Following persistent heavy rainfall few years 
ago, the Otufe bridge collapsed and severed 
the major link between the villages and the 
main market in the town. 

The collapsed Otufe Bridge is a vital link to 25 
villages with an estimated population of 70, 
000 small scale farmers. The villages include 
Temidire, Okebi, Alaafia Oluwa, Gbangbangere, 
Abule Eleede, Idifa, Kajola, Aba Idere, Agbé, 
Awéé, Bello, Gbelékalè, Araromi, Dagbere, 
Konko, Onilaari, Abule-Gboko, Magbeje, 
Aba Church, Olukosi, Àtà, Ténté, Alasia, and 
Arepo. This has posed a severe challenge to 
transportation, trade and commerce in the area. 
A combination of poor road network and the 
collapsed bridge constrained transportation 
and caused significant losses of farm products 
such as cassava, tomatoes, watermelon, leafy 
vegetables, among other anuual produce 
especially at the peak of rainy season because 
they cannot be transported to the markets for 
sale. 
According to a farmer resident in one of the 
communities in Okebi, an estimated N25million 
is lost yearly on cassava production chain 
because the collapsed bridge has prevented 
farmers from transporting their farm produce to 
various markets for sale.  This impediment has 
also posed a major concern to the farmers, the 
masses and stalled development in the area.
Through the consistent intervention of the 
Integrated Rural Community Development 
Project (IRCDP) of Justice Development and 
Peace Commission (JDPC) in the past few 
years, the farmers received training in self-
help, lobbying and advocacy. These trainings 
empowered them to form a Community 
Development Association (CDA) which brought 
together, representatives from all the villages 
to collaboratively address common challenges.
Armed with the acquired skills and knowledge 
gained from JDPC capacity building programs, 

the farmers’ representatives (facilitated by 
Okebi Farmers Group) successfully lobbied 
the local government council for assistance in 
reconstructing the collapsed Otufe Bridge. 
The farmers’ efforts paid off as the local 
government contributed a significant sum of 
one million Naira (N1,000,000) towards the 
project. The community played an equally vital 
role by pooling resources through contributions, 
donations and support from cheerful givers and 
individuals within and outside the area. They 
used the money for the reconstruction of the 
Otufe bridge brought down by a deluge of 
rainfall. 

The reconstruction of the bridge is a testament 
to the power of collective action and grassroots 
advocacy. The farmers learned, through this 
experience, that self-help is a key strategy for 
timely intervention in addressing community 
problems while awaiting government’s 
assistance.

This story highlights the transformative impact 
of capacity-building programs which empowers 
rural communities to take charge of their 
development by equipping the farmers with 
the tools to advocate for their needs.  The 
intervention has not only restored a critical 
infrastructure, it has equally strengthened the 
bond among the villages, fostering a spirit of 
collaboration and resilience in tackling future 
challenges.

Picture showing collapsed 
bridge accross Otufe River 

along Okebi village with 
community members filling 
the edges with rocks to aid 

passage of vehicles

Picture showing the newly constructed bridge with IDP Team 
and community members evaluating the work done.

16PEACE, JUSTICE
AND STRONG
INSTITUTIONS

17PARTNERSHIPS
FOR THE GOALS
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The leadership of persons with disabilities 
in Oyo State has gained more strength 
to function effectively. Their capacity was 

developed in leadership and advocacy, two 
major areas of competencies required for a 
vibrant and assertive association.

Through this capacity empowerment and 
the activity of the Agency for PWDs, the 
government approved the budget for the 
Agency; provided a bus that would be modified 
for PWDs only; and offered  more slots in the 
ongoing recruitment of workers in the state, 

JDPC, Ibadan achieved this by training the 
leaders of clusters of People With Disabilities 

BIRTH OF A FORMIDABLE JOINT 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 

PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 
(JONAPWD) IN OYO STATE

(PWD) in Oyo State. The group comprises 
National Association for the Blind (NAB); 
National Association for the Deaf; Spinal 
Cord Injuries Association of Nigeria; Albinos 
Association; and the Physically Challenged 
Association in May 2024. JDPC has also 
continued to mentor the leaders. 

JONAPWD was able to develop its charter of 
demands and presented it to the Oyo State 
Governor Oluwaseyi Abiodun Makinde during 
the State Budget Consultative forum. The 
Association, for the first time, independently 
organized the celebration of International Day 
of Persons with Disabilities in Oyo State.

Representatives of 5 clusters of People 
with Disability (PWD) participating in the 

development of citizens charter of demand 
for the group facilitated by Mr. Jide 

Bamgbose of Democracy and Human Rights 
Programme

Visually impaired Roseline Oniyide 
presenting the developed Charter of 

Demand for People with Disability (PWD) 
at the consultative meeting on Oyo State 

Budget with the State Governor who is seen 
seriously taking notes
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PATHWAY TO 
SELF- SUSTAINANCE 

The Catfish Sustainability Project (CSP) of the 
Justice, Development and Peace Commission 
(JDPC), Ibadan, is dedicated to building 

farmers’ capacities in aquaculture management 
practices. 
Over the years, the project has focused on capacity 
building on aquaculture practices, building farmers 
structure to create a sustainable business model 
within the aquaculture industry and supporting 
farmers to increase productivity and profitability.

Lagun zone is one of the farmers’ structures 
facilitated by the CSP intervention and the zonal 
structure is located in Lagelu local government 
area of Oyo state, southwest Nigeria. Apart from 
cropping activities, catfish production remains 
a lucrative business among the residents of the 
local government. The aquaculture sector has 
engaged the youth, women and men thereby 
reducing unemployment and improving household 
livelihood.  

Despite the potentials in the aquaculture industry, 
the farmers are faced with diverse challenges such 
as insufficient fund to address members’ needs, 
poor market prices and the exploitative activities 
of middlemen.

Realising these gaps, the CSP of  the Justice 
Development and Peace Commission engaged 
small-scale farmers in adopting cooperative scheme 

for internally generated funds to generate funds 
for members to have access to credit to fund 
their aquaculture activities, take joint decisions 
and actions to address common problems.

This initiative led to the formation of  Lagun Olodo 
Progressive Loveland Fish Farmers Cooperative 
(LOPLFFC) which is the zonal initiative of the 
Lagun Zone fish farmers’ groups. The zonal 
cooperative scheme was commissioned in March 
2024 and registered with the Oyo State Ministry 
of Trade, Investment and Cooperative.
Through JDPC’s capacity development and 
technical backstopping, the zonal group has 
been able to achieve the following:

Building a capital base from 
zero Naira (N0) to eight 

hundred and forty thousand 
Naira (N840,000) and laying 

the foundation of credit 
access to members.

Development and adoption of 
bye-laws and principles that 
guide the cooperative zonal 

body.

Registration and certification 
with Oyo State Ministry 

of Trade, Investment and 
Cooperative.

Establishing a zonal task 
force to stabilize fish pricing 
and sales through collective 

bargaining.

The success of LOPLFFC stands as a good example of how cooperative societies can transform 
agriculture by prioritizing collective action, fostered economic empowerment, and community 
growth towards sustainable development. 

The story of Lagun Olodo Progressive Loveland Fish Farmers Cooperative (LOPLFFC) highlights 
how targeted interventions can inspire transformative change, build resilience and prosperity for 
communities in the aquaculture sector.

Fish Farmers who 
have adopted 
the contents 

of our trainings 
harvesting fish for 
test cropping in an 

earthen pond

1 NO
POVERTY

ZERO
HUNGER2

Training on best aquaculture management practice to group 
members on our demo concrete pond inside JDPC, Ibadan 

office
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Justice Development and Peace Commission 
(JDPC), Ibadan has further promoted the 
well being of the vulnerable by facilitating 

the enrollment of Ten thousand (10,000) People  
with Disabilities (PWD) under the Basic Healthcare 
Provision Fund (BHCPF) with the Oyo State Health 
Insurance Agency (OYSHIA).

The enrollment was secured during the advocacy 
visit to the Executive Secretary, Oyo State Health 
Insurance Agency, Dr. Sola Akande at the Oyo 
State Secretariat, Agodi,  Ibadan. Dr. Akande 
committed to enrolling 10,000 PWDs across the 
six clusters of PWD in the state.

The exercise kicked off at the Aperin/Oniyere 
High School at Orita Aperin on July 29, 2024 with 
beneficiaries drawn mostly from the Blind, Deaf, 
Albinos, Physically Challenged and Spinal Cord 
Injury.

JDPC FACILITATES 
ENROLLMENT OF 10,000 PEOPLE 
WITH DISABILITIES BY OYO STATE HEALTH IINSURANCE AGENCY

Similar exercises carried out at Ibadan North 
local government area took place at the Cheshire 
School, Eleyele-Ijokodo Road and Methodist 
Grammar School for people with special needs 
particularly the physically challenged.

Registration exercise was also carried out in Oyo, 
to cover Oyo East, West and Afijio LGAs. 

The same exercise also took place in Iseyin, Okeho 
and Eruwa to capture PWD members within the 
LGAs of the political zone.

As at the end of year 2024, almost 5,000 PWDs 
had been registered and formally enrolled for 
free medical services in Oyo State while effort 
is on-going to register the remaining 5,000 
beneficiaries. 

OYSHIA Officials enrolling the physically 
challenged PWD members into the Health 

insurance Scheme at Oniyere High School at 
Orita Aperin, Ibadan.

Enrollment of the Visually Impaired and 
Albinos into the Health Insurance Scheme at 
the Cheshire School, Eleyele-Ijokodo Road, 

Ibadan.
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The communities of Ward 5 Egbeda Local 
Government Area can now heave a sigh 
of relief after the dredging of Ahere River, 

following JDPC’s intervention. The dredging 
widened the water–channels and effectively 
checked the perennial flood that had been 
affecting the communities in the past few years.

In May 2024, Ahere River overflowed its banks and 
flooded the contiguous communities. As a result, 
many residents of the communities could not 
carry out their daily activities and the economy of 
the community was paralyzed.

Following the devastation of the flood, select-
members of the affected communities approached 
JDPC and requested assistance. 

JDPC immediately facilitated meetings with 
Hon. Sunkanmi Babalola, the State Lawmaker 
representing Egbeda Local government area. At 
the ensuing meetings the community members 
requested his assistance.

JDPC RESCUES 
COMMUNITIES FROM 
FLOOD

Hon. Babalola introduced members of the 
communities to Hon. Sikiru Sanda, the Chairman of 
Egbeda LGA who later released the council water 
dredging machine to the communities for proper 
dredging of all the rivers and streams within the 
Ward. 

The machine was used to dredge Ahere, Egba, 
Omi rivers and stream within the Ward and 
was domiciled in the communities for almost 
two weeks. After the dredging of the rivers and 
streams in June, the community experienced 
heavy rainfall in the months of September and 
October but no flooding occurred and there has 
been no threat to the economic activities of the 
people in the communities.

Pictures showing an Excavator dredging 
the waterways in Ward 5 of Egbeda Local 

Government Area facilitated by JDPC, 
Ibadan to avoid a repeat of the flooding 

experienced in the communities.

16PEACE, JUSTICE
AND STRONG
INSTITUTIONS

17PARTNERSHIPS
FOR THE GOALS
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Representatives of the Fulani Community in Ibarapaland during 
a group work session at the  workshop on peaceful coexistence 

between herders and crop farmers held in Ibadan in October, 2024

Ibarapa land, located in the derived savanna of 
Oyo State, is a region renowned for agricultural 
richness. Ibarapa land cuts across three local 

governments of Ibarapa North, Ibarapa Central 
and Ibarapa East of Oyo State. The people are 
noted for the production of food crops such as 
cassava, maize, yam, tomatoes and pepper. The 
region also has a heavy presence of herdsmen 
because of rich and lush vegetation.  

Decades of tension between pastoralist and crop 
farmers over available limited resources (land and 
water) cast a shadow over unity and development. 
In the past, protracted conflict had resulted into 
hatred, killings and disunity among the community 
members and this has been posing a serious threat 
to food security and community development.

The Integrated Development Programme of the 
Justice, Development and Peace Commission 
through her intervention programme has gradually 
changed the narrative that is leading to peaceful 
coexistence and community development. Our 
groundbreaking intervention has sown the seeds 
of peace and collaboration that is fostering 
dialogue and building a foundation for lasting 
peace.

The journey began with a deliberate effort to 
understand the needs and challenges of pastoralist 
communities. Through baseline surveys, mapping, 
profiling and needs assessments, JDPC gained 
valuable insights into the dynamics of the conflict. 
It became clear that the most pressing need of the 
herders was fostering peaceful coexistence with 
crop farmers. 
The information gathered played a pivotal role 
in designing the strategies for a meaningful and 
impactful intervention.

A community engagement tagged, “The paralegal 
training” that aims at strengthening legal 
knowledge and community collaboration provided 
participants with valuable knowledge about 
the Land Use Act, their rights, conflict analysis 
and effective conflict management strategies. It 
also created a safe space for dialogue, enabling 
both groups to voice their concerns and explore 
practical pathways to peace. 
The training highlighted the benefits of peaceful 

COLLABORATIVE EFFORTSTOWARDS 
FOSTERING PEACE 
AND FOOD SECURITY

coexistence, such as improved community 
development, economic growth and sustainable 
livelihoods.
The impact of the training was profound. Both 
herders and farmers expressed appreciation for 
the opportunity to learn and engage with one 
another on the basis of a newfound willingness 
and strong commitment to embrace peace. 

One of the most remarkable moments came 
from the herders of Igboora, Eruwa and 
Lanlate, who returned to their communities 
with a renewed commitment to peace. They 
began spreading the message of coexistence, 
sharing lessons learned during the training and 
highlighting the mutual benefits of harmony 
and collaboration and how peace can pave the 
way for growth and stability.

Similarly, crop farmers embraced the possibility 
of a harmonious relationship, recognizing the 
potential for shared prosperity and community 
development, how unity could unlock mutual 
progress and improve livelihoods.

Today, a new chapter is being written in this 
region’s history as Ibarapa is witnessing the 
first step of transformative shift. This initiative 
has marked a turning point for the Ibarapa 
region. 

The willingness of both pastoralists and farmers 
to adopt peaceful coexistence is laying the 
groundwork for a brighter future of peace and 
progress. Communities that had hitherto been 
divided by mistrust are now collaborating to 
build a region defined by harmony, growth and 
resilience.

This story is a testament to the power of 
understanding, dialogue, education and 
shared commitment in conflict resolution. It 
proves that with the right approach, even the 
most entrenched disputes can be transformed 
into opportunities for growth and harmony.
It also highlights the power of collaboration 
in fostering unity, stability and growth even in 
the most divided communities, rising above 
divisions to build a future defined by peace 
and prosperity.

16PEACE, JUSTICE
AND STRONG
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20 INMATES OF AGODI 
CUSTODIAL CENTRE 
REGAIN FREEDOM

194 MINOR OFFENDERS 
ARE SPARED FROM 
IMPRISONMENT IN 2024

The Legal Aid Unit of JDPC, Ibadan was able 
to secure the release of 20 inmates of the 
Agodi Correctional Centre. These persons 

had been incarcerated without trial for as long as 
5 years awaiting trial in custody.

The Legal Aid Unit has also been responsible for 
the payment of fines and restitutions following 
donations by kind hearted persons. 

On 13th December, 2024, the fines of ten (10) 
persons were paid and, in some instances, made 
restitution to their complainants.  This further 
aided JDPC’s efforts towards the decongestion of 
the Correctional Facilities.

Prison welfare officer 
(Female in center) with 
some inmates released 

from the Agodi custodial 
center.

6 of the inmates just released from custody in December, 2024 being 
received by the Director of JDPC, Ibadan in the office premises

In the year 2024, a total number of One Hundred 
and Ninety Four (194) persons who committed 
minor offenses and would have been locked up 

at the Agodi Custodial center while awaiting trial 
which could take a period between Six (6) months 
to Six (6) years have been sentenced to community 
service across all the magisterial districts in Oyo 
State. This has considerably stemmed the influx 
of offenders sentenced to prison custody, thus 
resulting in a reduction of prison congestion. In 
other words, the aforementioned 194 offenders 
would have contributed to the congestion of 
Agodi and Abolongo Correctional Centres and 
would have been exposed to communicable 
diseases, rape, indoctrination into drugs, violence 
and worse criminal tendencies if there had been 

no option for community service punishment 
advocated for and promoted by JDPC, Ibadan.
The 194 offenders served their sentences which 
ranged from cleaning of court premises to clearing 
of bushes in other public places. After hours of 
serving their sentence they are introduced to the 
psycho social support group inaugurated by the 
community service team of JDPC Ibadan who 
interact with the offenders in the Community 
Service Units and offer them counseling. According 
to the feedbacks from some of the offenders, this 
counseling helped in their reformation during and 
after the service of their sentence. 
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CARE OF INDIGENT 
PERSONS

GRAPHICAL ILLUSTRATION OF OFFENDERS REFORMATION IN THE 
COMMUNITY SERVICE COUNSELLING IN THE YEAR 2024

JDPC, in 2024, opened the doors to all the people who 
visited the office and shared the darkest moments/days 
of their lives just as they asked for support. 

Nigeria’s harsh economic condition has negatively impacted 
majority of the people at different levels. Apart from 
immediately giving food and material relief to the indigents, 
JDPC investigated their requests and offered appropriate 
support to them. 
These include small scale economic empowerment, financial 
support of indigent persons to offset some of their bills 
including hospital bills, and case work intervention for human 
right abuses, among others.

Two of the human right cases were pathetic: a 14-year girl who 
was abducted and sexually assaulted became pregnant. She 
has been rescued and put in a shelter home; she delivered her 
baby on December 28th, 2024. The other victim is a survivor 
of domestic violence who is currently in a shelter home with 
her four kids. Hopefully she will be empowered in the year 
2025.

The beneficiaries of the economic empowerent

1 NO
POVERTY

ZERO
HUNGER2
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SERVICES RENDERED THE INDIGENT NUMBER OF PERSONS 
REACHED

Intervention in Domestic violence cases against women 11

Intervention in Child abuse cases. 12

Children rescued and placed in a shelter homes 4

Children rescued and linked up with other family mem-
bers who could cater for them. 

3

Rescue of human trafficking victims 9

Financial Support for indigent persons 22

Economic empowerment 23

Facilitated the arrests and detention of perpetrators in 
severe cases of abuse

4 (2 are still in custody)

SERVICES RENDERED INMATES NUMBER OF INMATES 
REACHED

Home tracing and linking of the inmates with families and 
friends 

270

Medical outreach to the inmates 275

Distribution of toiletries to inmates 1159

Payment of  WAEC AND NECO 18

Inmates’ cases reviewed and linked with JDPC lawyers 60

Inmates we Facilitated their release 20

payment of fines for Inmates 15

Inmates’ cases followed up till December, 2024 10
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ADEW
UM

I 

ADESOLA ADEWUMI 
ADESOLA Joy

Having the opportunity to gather experience as a 
Youth Corps member in an organisation like JDPC 

has been the most inspiring experience I’ve had. In the past 
couple of months, I’ve been able to gain valuable insights into 

the intersection of social justice and community development.

  I was involved in various projects aimed at advocating for citizens 
voices been heard by the government of the state, and promotion 

of sustainable development practices. I learned how JDPC works closely 
with local communities and people with disabilities to address issues such as 

inequality and human rights violations. This experience has deepened my passion 
for contributing to positive social change.

AM
ONIYAN 

M
OJISOLAMojiOver the past three 

months, JDPC has 
provided me with invaluable 
opportunities for growth, learning, 
and development, resulting in a profound 
transformation of my skills, worldview, 
and personal effectiveness. This experience has 
significantly enhanced my professional capabilities, 
fostering lasting memories and a deep appreciation for 
the organization’s mission.

Furthermore, I had the privilege of volunteering with Caritas 
at the Agodi Correctional Center, participating in a community 
service initiative that facilitated the release of prisoners with minor 
offenses. Additionally, I collaborated on the Gender Norms Project (IDPs) 
and engaged with (D&G) initiative to understand the challenges faced by 
individuals with disabilities.”

VOLUNTEERS
EXPEREINCE
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AYENI

YETUNDE

Yetunde
I joined JDPC in August 2024 as an intern, a prereq-

uisite to completing my Masters Degree Program 
in Personnel Psychology in the University of Ibadan.

Volunteering has always been a passion of mine, driven by a 
desire to contribute to meaningful change in society. 

I was drawn to JDPC because of its commitment to promoting social 
justice, human dignity, and sustainable development. These values reso-

nated deeply with me, and I wanted to be a part of their mission. Addition-
ally, I saw volunteering as an opportunity to grow personally and professionally, 

while contributing to impactful community service initiatives.  My time at the Jus-
tice, Development, and Peace Commission (JDPC) under the Caritas Department so 

far has been a transformative experience that has deepened my understanding of social 
justice, development work, and the value of empathy in addressing human needs.  

Volunteering at JDPC left a profound impact on me. I witnessed firsthand how collaborative ef-
forts can uplift communities and bring hope to the vulnerable. This experience is teaching me critical 

skills like project management, cultural sensitivity, and effective communication. More importantly, It 
reinforces the value of compassion, perseverance, and the belief that even small contributions can create 

lasting change.  
My experience at JDPC under the Caritas Department has been more than just an internship opportunity; it’s a 

journey of growth, learning, and self-discovery. It not only allowed me to make a positive difference but also inspired 
me to continue advocating for social justice and community development in every way possible. 

ATANDA 

SEGUNSegunI embarked on my IT Program at 
Justice Development And Pesce 

Commission (Jdpc) on February 19, 
2024. In the department Of D&G where 
warmth and kindness flow, and a strong sense of 
community that permeates the entire organization 
of JDPC.
My experience so far in Jdpc has been a transformative 
milestone,broadening my understanding of various 
functionalities and privileged To meet a lot of esteemed  
government  officials, including Commissioners, Governors, 
Honorables, Senators, and Local government representatives and 
Counselors etc 
Through my participation in diverse training programs, such as Capacity 
Building Workshop On The use of social media  for advocacy, Advocating for 
people driven budget in oyo, Budget Analysis , P2P Conversation With Commissioners police and INCE Commissioners  
On The issue that arose During Electoral process, participate in a 2 day Capacity Building on Maternal Healthcare Service 
in Oyo State And Legislation and the participation  of youth people in elections: The emerging trends etC.
So far,I have been equipped with numerous knowledge  of how Nigerian Government  operate and some skill acquire e.g 
Data Analysis Skill,Data entry skill , and little Knowledge on Budget Analysis etc.

I am deeply indebted to the (JDPC) Ibadan, for the invaluable knowledge and experience I’ve gained since February. 
Throughout this period, I’ve been fortunate to have access to a wealth of information, thanks to the organization’s 

commitment to transparency and knowledge-sharing.
I would like to extend my heartfelt gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Bamigbose, and Dr Oyedeji the entire staff 

of JDPC Ibadan, for their unwavering support, guidance, and camaraderie. Your dedication to empowering 
individuals like myself is truly commendable, and I feel privileged to have been a part of this exceptional 

team.
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PRECIO
US 

ADALEMO Precious
I am a graduate of Lagos State University 

(LASU) studied Accounting Education 
and I have the privilege of working with Justice 

Development and Peace Commission (JDPC) for 
the past five months now as a corps member serving in 

Ibadan. 
The organization aims at integral development, Human Right 

and Democracy, Prison welfare, Peace Building and so on. I have 
the opportunity to work with the Accounting unit of the organization, 

learning more about the financial system and working with the great team 
at the department. 

The Organization has invested in my growth through training programs, seminar, 
and mentorship. I’ve developed valuable skills in communication and software 

programs.
My experience with JDPC has been nothing short of exceptional and I am grateful 

for the opportunities provided and look forward to continuing to make a meaningful 
impact.

ALADE
OLAKANMISolaMy journey with the Justice 

Development and Peace 
Commission (JDPC) over the past 
two years has been nothing short of 
transformative. I began as a Corps Member 
during my NYSC year, and what started as a 
professional assignment quickly grew into a deeply 
fulfilling personal commitment.
During my first year, I had the privilege of contributing to 
impactful projects, one of the most notable being the Human 
Trafficking Awareness Campaign. This project aimed to educate 
vulnerable communities about the dangers of human trafficking and 
provide them with tools to protect themselves. Being part of this initiative 
not only broadened my perspective on critical social issues but also gave 
me a sense of purpose, knowing that we were empowering lives and making a 
difference.
Motivated by the incredible work JDPC does and the supportive environment it provides, I chose to continue my journey 
as a volunteer. My second year has been even more enriching, as I’ve had the chance to take on greater responsibilities and 
contribute to ongoing initiatives. Working alongside a passionate and driven team has been inspiring, and I’ve learned the 
true value of collaboration and commitment to a shared mission.

JDPC has been an amazing organization to work with, offering a platform to make meaningful contributions to society 
while developing myself in the process. The supportive leadership, opportunities for learning, and the chance to 

witness positive change firsthand have made my time here truly unforgettable.
As I reflect on my journey so far, I am deeply grateful for the experiences, relationships, and lessons I have 

gained. JDPC has not only shaped my perspective on justice and peace but has also strengthened my 
resolve to continue making a difference in any way I can.
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AYO Benedicta
I am a graduate of social work from Lead City 

University, Ibadan. I spent a gap year service at 
Justice, Development and Peace Commission (JDPC) as 

a volunteer from July-December, 2024.
Volunteering with the Justice, Development and Peace 

Commission (JDPC) has been an enriching experience, especially 
with my background in social work. JDPC is a faith-based non-profit 

organization dedicated to promoting holistic development through 
capacity building, community mobilization, peace building, youth and 

women development, human rights advocacy, and environmental care.
As a social work graduate, I was eager to apply my skills and knowledge to JDPC’s 

diverse programmes. During my service in the Organization, I got to familiarize 
with the Organization’s mission and the various initiatives they engaged in such as 

humanitarian relief distribution, peace building, inmate’s general welfare, case work 
intervention, human trafficking and network, and conflict transformation.

I participated in several outreach programs, sensitization, advocacy, creation of awareness and 
attended a workshop on resource mobilization and emotional intelligence. Volunteering with 

JDPC has been a journey of personal growth. It has enhanced my skills in project management and 
communication. 

My time with JDPC has been immensely rewarding. It has provided me with the opportunity to make a tangible 
difference in the lives of others while also fostering my personal and professional development. I am grateful 

for the experience and lessons learned and look forward to continuing my journey in the field of social justice and 
development in the coming year.

PATRICK

ENUONYE

PatrickStepping into the role of a 
Media Officer Volunteer at 

the Justice, Development, and Peace 
Commission (JDPC) was more than 
just an opportunity—it was a calling. From 
the moment I joined, I found myself immersed 
in a space where media wasn’t just about content 
creation but a powerful tool for advocacy, awareness, 
and change.

Whether capturing the essence of a community program or 
shaping narratives that resonated with JDPC’s mission, my work 
became a bridge between the organization and the people it serves.
Beyond technical skills in digital communication and graphic design, this experience sharpened my ability to 
strategically communicate messages that inspire action. More importantly, it taught me the value of storytelling 
in amplifying voices that often go unheard.

Volunteering at JDPC was more than a role; it was a journey of growth, purpose, and contribution. Working 
alongside a passionate team dedicated to justice and community development, I didn’t just lend my skills; I 

found a deeper meaning in media’s ability to drive change. And for that, I am truly grateful.
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RADIO

• PENSIONERS, FM

• SPLASH FM

• FRCN

• RADIO NIGERIAN SOUTHWEST ZONE

• BCOS

TELEVISION

• TVC NEWS

• BCOS

CARITAS

• NACTAL

• NSCDC

• OYO STATE TASKFORCE ON HUMAN TRAFFICKING

• NIGERIA POLICE

• PEPFAR UCH, IBADAN

• MINISTRY OF JUSTICE

• APIN PUBLIC HEALTH INITIATIVE

• NPF CHILD PROTECTION NETWORK

• NAPTIP

• OYO STATE RAPID RESPONSE TEAM ON SEXUAL, GENDER 
BASE VIOLENCE AND CHILD ABUSE.

WDP-Women Development and Child’s Right Programme

• MIN. OF WOMEN AFFAIRS

• MIN. OF EDUCATION

• MIN. OF INFORMATION

• MIN. OF HEALTH

• GALILEE FOUNDATION, IBADAN

• NIGERIAN IMMIGRATION SERVICE, OYO COMMAND

• NAPTIP

• NSCDC

IDP- INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

• FORESTRYNRESEARCH INSTITUTE OF NIGERIA(FRIN)

• IITA

• ADP (OYO AND OSUN STATE)

• FEDERAL MIN. OF AGRICULTURE AND FOOD SECURITY

• OYO STATE MIN. OF AGRICULTURE

• PROVINCIAL RDPs

NETWORKING
PARTNERS

PATRICK

ENUONYE

NP

DHRP- Democracy and Human Rights Programme

• MIN. OF EDUCATION OYO STATE

• MIN. OF JUSTICE

• NBA & FIDA

• MIN. OF LG AND CHIEFTAINCY AFFAIRS

• NIGERIA CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

• LEGAL AID COUNCIL

• PRESS AND BROADCASTING STATION

• LOCAL GOVERNMENT

• CDC & CDA

• NIGERIAN POLICE FORCE

• OYO STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

• INEC

• NOA

• OYSIEC

• OYO STATE GOVERNMENT

• SUBEB

• OYO STATE JUDICIARY

• HACKMAN SOLICITORS

• ONE LIFE INITIATIVE

• MIN. OF BUDGET AND ECONOMIC PLANNING

• OFFICE OF CHIEF OF STAFF TO THE GOVERNOR

• OYO STATE PRIMARY HEALTH CARE BOARD

• OYO STATE HEALTH INSURANCE AGENCY

• MIN. OF HEALTH

• MIN. OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCE

• OYO STATE RURAL WATER AND SANITATION

• OYO STATE AGENCY FOR PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITY

• JOINT NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABIL-
ITY

• COUNSELLING ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIA 
(CASSON)

• NATTIONAL DIRECTORATE OF EMPLOYMENT

• OTHER SISTER JPDs

MEDIA

NEWSPAPER/ONLINE

• THE NIGERIA TRIBUNE
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• AYEDAADE LOCAL GOVT.

• IBARAPA NORTH LOCAL GOVT.

• IBARAPA EAST LOCAL GOVT.

• IDO LOCAL GOVT.

• IREWOLE LOCAL GOVT.

• SKRETTING

• ASA/WISHH 

• FOOD AGRICULTURAL ORGANISATION 
OF THE UNITED NATION

• KWARA STATE MIN. OF AGRICULTURE

• SMEDAN

Newspaper
/Online

The Nigerian 
Tribune

The Guardian 

News Agency of 
Nigeria (NAN)

The Nation

Core News

National Daily 
News

Radio Nigeria 
(Premier FM and 
Amuludun FM)

Pensioners’ FM

32 Fm (94.9FM)

Inspiration FM

Lagelu FM

Naija FM

Splash FM

Jamz FM

Fresh FM

BCOS

Impact Business 
Radio

Life Radio

Nigerian Television 
Authority (NTA)

Channels 
Television

TVC News

BCOS

Impact Africa 
Television (IATV)

a f̂i v=kbtp

kbtpkbtp

kbtptpkb t

1

Television

2

Radio

3

MISEREOR
IHR HILFSWERK
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JDPC 
IBADAN

OUR FUNDING
PARTNERS

Religious Sisters 
of Charity 

Kinder
MISSIONSWERK

SKRETTING

MISEREOR
IHR HILFSWERK

International
Budget
Partnership

Food and Agriculture
Organization of the
United Nations

American Soybean
Association

misean cara
mission support from Ireland

HarvestPlus
Better Crops . Better Nutrition

I ITA
Research to Nourish Africa
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PROJECTS 
EXECUTED

PROJECT NAME DONOR AGENCY DATE AWARDED AMOUNT 
RECEIVED

1. ALTERNATIVE TO 
IMPRISONMENT

MISSIO MAY 2001 – FEB 2003 20,451EUR

2. HIV/AIDS EDUCATION AND 
SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE LIVING 
HIV/AIDS

CONRAD HILTON 
FUND FOR SISTERS

JUNE 2003 10,000USD

3. PROVINCIAL ADVISORY 
PROGRAMME

MISEREOR DEC. 2001 – NOV. 2003 97,000EUR

4. RURAL COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME, 
IBADAN PHASE I

MISEREOR JULY 2002 –JUNE 2005 149,000EUR

5. CONFLICT TRANSFORMATION 
FOR RELIGIOUS LEADERS

IRELAND AID NOV. 2002 737,913 NGN

6. TRAINING PROGRAMME FOR 
SOCIAL AND PASTORAL WORK-
ERS IN PRISON

IRISH AID APRIL 2003 2,537EUR

7. PROVINCIAL ADVISORY 
PROGRAMME

MISEREOR DEC. 2003 – DEC. 2004 17,000EUR

8. HIV & AWARENESS PROG. MISSIO DEC. 2003 – FEB. 2004 12,000EUR

9. PRISON WELFARE SERVICE MISEREOR NOV. 2003 – APRIL 
2005

45,000EUR

10. RECONCILIATION AND ALTER-
NATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

MISSIO 2004 25,890EUR

11. CIVIL PEACE PROGRAMME BMZ, GERMANY 2004 – 2007 77,963EUR

12. DEMOCRACY & HUMAN 
RIGHTS PROGRAMME

MISEREOR JULY. 2005 – JUNE 2008 230,000EUR

13. RURAL COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT PROGRAMME, IBADAN 

MISEREOR JULY 2005 –DEC2006 76,000EUR

14. PROVINCIAL ADVISORY 
PROGRAMME.

MISEREOR AUG. 2005 – JULY. 2007 155,000EUR

15. HIV&AIDS AWARENESS 
PROGRAMME

MISSIO JAN.2006 – SEP. 2006 14,000EUR

16. AWARENESS CREATION AND 
INCREASED KNOWLEDGE ON 
FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION

BRITISH HIGH COM-
MISSION

NOV.2006 – MARCH 
2007

1,903,750NGN

17. COUNSELLING CENTRE & 
HOME BASE CARE PROJECT 
FOR PLWHA AND PABA

EMBASSY OF JAPAN 2006-2007 24,921US$

18. ENHANCINH POPULAR 
PARTICIPATION IN LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT DEMOCRATIC 
ELECTION

EUROPEAN UNION 2006-2008 99,877EUR

19. PEACE JOUNALISM & VISION 
NIGERIA “WEEKLY RADIO 
PROGRAMME”

KAF, ABUJA 2004-2011 31,539,743NGN
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20. CIVIL PEACE PROGRAMME BMZ, GERMANY 2007-2009 58,425EUR

21. CIVIL PEACE PROGRAMME BMZ, GERMANY 2009-2011 8,368,972NGN

22. HIV&AIDS AWARENESS 
PROGRAMME

MISSIO JUNE.2007 – DEC. 2007 15,000EUR

23. RURAL COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT PROGRAMME, IBADAN 
(PHASE II)

MISEREOR JAN 2007 – DEC 2009 276,057EUR

24. Urban & Peri Urban Agriculture 
Project
International Water Management 
Institute, Ghana

IWMI/RUAF SEP 2007 – DEC. 2008 37,055US$

25. Self Help Project for Rural 
Communities -IGBODUDU 
PARAPO COMMUNITY DEV. 
PROG.

MANOS UNIDAS OCT. 2007 – NOV. 2009 37,325EUR

26. ENHANCING LIVELIHOODS OF 
LIVESTOCK DEPENDENT POOR 
PEOPLE THROUGH INCREAS-
ING USE OF FODDER PHASE I

INTERNATIONAL 
LIVESTOCK RE-
SEARCH INSTITUTE 
(ILRI)

OCT. 2007 – MARCH 
2010

240,000NGN

27. ENHANCING LIVELIHOODS OF 
LIVESTOCK DEPENDENT POOR 
PEOPLE THROUGH INCREAS-
ING USE OF FODDER PHASE II

INTERNATIONAL 
LIVESTOCK RE-
SEARCH INSTITUTE 
(ILRI)

OCT. 2007 – MARCH 
2010

42,778US$
N5,513,760=

28. CAMPAIGN AGAINST FEMALE 
GENITALMUTILATION

BRITISH HIGH COM-
MISSION, ABUJA

JAN.2008 – MARCH 
2008

4,447,550NGN

29. INCREASING ACCESS TO 
WATER FOR SMALL-HOLDER 
FARMERS IN SUFAN COMMUNI-
TIES IN IKIRE

MANOS UNIDAS JAN.2011 – MARCH 
2012

43,136EUR

30. ERADICATION OF HARMFUL 
TRADITIONAL PRACTICES 
AFFECTING WOMEN IN OYO, 
OSUN STATE, NIGERIA

AFRICA WOMEN DE-
VELOPMENT FUND

JULY. 2008 – JUNE 2009 10,000US$

31. DEMOCRACY & HUMAN 
RIGHTS PROGRAMME (PHASE II)

MISEREOR JULY. 2008 – JUNE 
20011

278,000EUR

32. FROM SEED TO TABLE PRO-
GRAMME
International Water Management 
Institute, Ghana

IWMI/RUAF JAN 2009 – DEC. 2010 75,960US$

33. TO STIMULATE A REDUCTION 
IN THE CASES OF  FEMALE 
GENITAL MUTILATION CASES 
IN OYO AND OSUN STATES

BRITISH HIGH COM-
MISSION, ABUJA

SEPT. 2009 – APRIL 
2010

6,317,000 NGN

34. PROVINCIAL ADVISORY PROG. MISEREOR FEB. 2009 – JAN. 2012 163,000EUR

35. PASTORAL CARE AND REC-
ONCILIATION PROGRAMME, 
AGODI PRISON, IBADAN

MISSIO NOV 2009 – OCT 2010 12,000EUR

36. WATER PROJECT OF AGODI 
PRISON

MISEREOR JAN.2010 – JUNE 2010 10,889EUR

37. RURAL COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT PROGRAMME, IBADAN

MISEREOR MARCH 2010 – FEB. 
2012

133,000EUR
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38. COORDINATION AND FOL-
LOW UP PROGRAMME IN 
IBADAN PROVINCE

MISEREOR JULY, 2010 – JUNE. 
2013

26,000EUR

39. CLIMATE CHANGE AND FOOD 
SECURITY INNOVATION 
PROJECT IN OYO AND OSUN 
STATES, NIGERIA

EU – INSIDE JULY, 2010 – MAR. 2011 17,360,596NGN

40. JDPC in PARISHES SOLIDARITY FUND OF 
THE MISSIONARIES OF 
AFRICA

2011 1,712,750NGN

41. COMMUNITY SERVICE AS AL-
TERNATIVE TO IMPRISONMENT 
IN OYO AND OGUN 

MISEREOR JUNE 2011 –NOV. 2013 140,000EUR

42. DEMOCRACY AND HUMAN 
RIGHTS PROGRAMME  III

MISEREOR JULY 2011 –JUNE 2014 290,000EUR

43. HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE 
TO FLOOD AFFECTED PEOPLE 
IN IBADAN, OYO STATE

CATHOLIC RELIEF 
SERVICES

AUG. 2011 – OCT. 2011 1,500,000 NGN

44. SUSTAINABLE CASSAVA SEED 
SYSTEM (SCSS)

CATHOLIC RELIEF 
SERVICES

MAY 2012 – APRIL 2016 18,429,613NGN

45. AWARENESS CREATION AND 
TRAINING FOR TBAs, PHEW, 
CHEW AND MIDWIVES ON 
FGM IN 3 SELECTED LGAs

AWDF JUNE 2012 – MAY 2013 20,000US$

46. AWARENESS CREATION ON 
CHILD TRAFICKING IN IBADAN

KINDERMISSIONWERK JUNE 2012– MAY 2014 47,000EUR

47. INTEGRATED RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT IN THE 
ARCHDIOCESE OF IBADAN

MISEREOR JUNE 2012 – MAY 2015 222,000EUR

48. MULTIPLICATION AND DISTRI-
BUTION OF VITAMIN A CASSA-
VA STEMS IN OYO STATE

BILL AND MELINDA 
GATES FOUNDATION

JUNE 2012-MARCH 
2014

25,500US$

49. COMMUNITY SERVICE AS AL-
TERNATIVE TO IMPRISONMENT 
IN OYO AND OGUN

MISEREOR DEC. 2013-NOV 2016 205,000EUR

50. MULTIPLICATION AND 
DISTRIBUTION OF VITAMIN A 
CASSAVA STEMS IN OYO STATE

BILL AND MELINDA 
GATES FOUNDATION

MAY 2014 – APRIL 2015 22,000US$

51. AWARENESS CREATION ON 
CHILD TRAFICKING IN IBADAN

KINDERMISSIONWERK JULY 2014– JUNE 2016 89,400EUR

52. DEMOCRACY AND HUMAN 
RIGHTS PROGRAMME  IV

MISEREOR JULY 2014 –JUNE 2017 225,000EUR

53. AWARENESS CREATION AND 
TRAINING FOR TBAs, PHEW, 
CHEW AND MIDWIVES ON 
FGM IN 3 SELECTED LGAs

AWDF FEB. 2015 – JAN. 2016 20,000US$

54. SMALL HOLDER FISH FARMERS 
DEVELOPMENT

OXFAM NOVIB JULY 2015-JUNE 2016 40,000EUR

55. MULTIPLICATION, 
DISSEMINATION, VALUE 
ADDITION AND MARKETTING 
OF VITAMIN A CASSAVA STEMS 
IN OYO STATE

BILL AND MELINDA 
GATES FOUNDATION

SEPT 2015 – AUGUST 
2016

15,000US$
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56. INTEGRATED RURAL 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME IN THE 
ARCHDIOCESE OF IBADAN

MISEREOR DECEMBER  2015 – 
NOV 2018

285,000EUR

57. ACTION AGAINST CHILD 
TRAFICKING AND LABOUR  IN 
IBADAN

KINDERMISSION-
SWERK

JULY 2016– JUNE 2018 162,000EUR

58. CATFISH SUSTAINABLE 
PROJECT

SKRETTING JAN. 2017-DEC. 2018 80,000 EUR

59. DEMOCRACY AND HUMAN 
RIGHTS PROGRAMME  V

MISEREOR JULY 2017 –JUNE 2020 320,000EUR

60. EMPOWERING CATFISH 
FARMERS

OXFAM SEPT 2017-SEPT 2018 27,043EUR

61. MONITORING OF COMMUNI-
TY SERVICE AS ALTERNATIVE 
TO IMPRISONMENT IN OYO 
STATE

MISEREOR JAN 2018-DEC 2020 106,300EUR

62. CONTINUATION OF ACTION 
AGAINST CHILD TRAFICKING, 
VIOLENCE AND LABOUR  IN 
OYO STATE

KINDERMISSION-
SWERK

JULY 2018 –JUNE 2020 208,300EUR

63. INTEGRATED RURAL 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME IN THE 
ARCHDIOCESE OF IBADAN

MISEREOR DECEMBER  2018 – 
NOV 2021

223,000EUR

64. DEMOCRACY AND HUMAN 
RIGHTS PROGRAMME  VI

MISEREOR JULY 2020 –JUNE 2023 393,000EUR

65. CATFISH SUSTAINABLE PROJ-
ECT

SKRETTING JAN. 2021-DEC. 2021 N13,375,587 

66. CONSOLIDATING THE 
COMMUNITY SERVICE 
PUNISHMENT SCHEME IN OYO 
STATE

MISEREOR JULY  2021 – JUNE 2024 166,000EUR

67. COMMUNITIES CAMPAIGN 
FOR IMPROVED PRIMARY 
HEALTH CARE IN 3 LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AREAS OF OYO 
STATE

INTERNATIONAL 
BUDGET PARTNER-
SHIP, INC.

APRIL 2021 – SEPTEM-
BER 2022

N31,990,800

68. HUMANITARIAN RESPONSE 
FOR AFFECTED FARMING 
HOUSEHOLDS IN 
IBARAPALAND, OYO STATE, 
SOUTHWEST, NIGERIA

IRISH AID JUNE-AUGUST 2021 10,000EUR

69. CAPACITY BUILDING AND 
TRAINING OF STAKEHOLDERS 
ON THE ABUSE OF MINORS 
AND VULNERABLE ADULTS IN 
OYO AND OSUN STATES

MISSIO, AACHEN SEPT.2021-AUG.2022 40,543EUR

70. INTEGRATED RURAL 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME IN THE 
ARCHDIOCESE OF IBADAN

MISEREOR DECEMBER  2021 – 
NOV 2024

339,000EUR

71. CATFISH SUSTAINABLE 
PROJECT

SKRETTING JAN. 2022-DEC. 2022 N17,072,402 



40

72. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLI-
MATE CHANGE PROGRAMME

CONRAD HILTON 
FUND FOR SISTERS

MARCH 2022-FEB.2023 13,800USD

73. STRENGTHENING PARTICIPA-
TION OF GRASSROOT GROUPS 
AND PEOPLE WITH DISABILITY 
(PWD) IN 2023 ELECTION IN 
IBADAN, OYO STATE, NIGERIA.

IRISH AID JUNE. 2022-DEC. 2022 10,000EUR

74. CAMPAIGN AGAINST HUMAN 
TRAFFICKING IN OYO STATE, 
NIGERIA

MISEAN CARA JUNE. 2022-MAY, 2023 82,100EUR

75. CATFISH SUSTAINABLE 
PROJECT

SKRETTING JAN. 2023-DEC. 2023 N18,310,131 

76. DEMOCRACY AND HUMAN 
RIGHTS PROGRAMME  VII

MISEREOR OCT 2023 –SEPT 2025 260,000EUR

77. CATFISH SUSTAINABLE 
PROJECT

SKRETTING JAN. 2024-DEC. 2024 N15,000,000 

78. STRENGTHENING MATERNAL 
HEALTH SERVICES IN OYO 
STATE, NIGERIA.

INTERNATIONAL 
BUDGET PARTNER-
SHIP, INC.

JAN. 2024-DEC. 2024 N43,821,100

79. GENDER TRANSFORMATIVE 
INTERVENTION IN CASSAVA 
AGRIFOOD SYSTEM IN  OYO 
STATE

IITA/CGAIR JUNE 2024-DEC. 2024 25,000 USD
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The following are the significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these 
financial statements.

1.	 Basis of accounting
	 The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

2.	 Income
	 Income represents grants and donations received from local and foreign 

charitable organizations and individuals.

3.	 Depreciation rates:

Land and building 1%

Computer/Internet Facilities 15%

Motor Vehicle 20%

Plant & Machinery 15%

Furniture, Fittings & Equipment 15%

Motor 20%

Library Books 10%

4.	 Repairs and maintenance
	 Repairs and maintenance expenses are written off as and when incurred.

5.	 Transactions in foreign currencies
	 Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into Naira at rates received at 

the transaction dates. 

 

ACCOUNTING POLICIESFS
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Notes 2024 2023
                     N                     N                     N                    N 

Fixed assets 1  196,052,663  131,715,880 

Construction works-in-

progress

 -    68,050,501 

Investment 3      84,522,970    88,398,028 

  280,575,633  288,164,409 

Net Current Asset:

Current Assets:

Debtors and pre-

payments

4  -    232,665 

Bank and cash 6  42,893,236  47,137,739 

 42,893,236  47,370,404 

less: Current Liabilities

Creditors 5  1,217,500  400,000 

 41,675,736  46,970,404 

 322,251,369  335,134,813 

Financed by:

Accumulated funds 11  306,099,807  202,149,405 

Surplus / (Reserve) for the 

year

 4,116,614  113,575,402 

Valuation Surplus 12  12,034,948  19,410,006 

 322,251,369  335,134,813 

 -    -   

----------------------------------		
  EXECUTIVE

---------------------------------					  
Accounting policies on page 44 and notes on pages 45 to 58 form part of these financial 
statements.	 				  

BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 

2024

FS
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Notes 2024  2,023 

INCOME N N  N  N 

Foreign / Local 
Grant 2.1  281,926,100  267,420,682 

Income Generated 2.2  67,973,732  33,444,550 

Local Contributions 2.3  62,531,577  119,552,910 

 412,431,409  420,418,142 

EXPENDITURE

Programme Cost 6
 

210,985,543  147,274,514 

Personnel Cost 7  129,776,841  92,980,076 

Administrative Cost 8  27,884,161  34,261,598 

Transportation 9  25,481,606  22,909,752 

Depreciation 1  14,186,644  9,416,800 

 408,314,795 306,842,740 

 4,116,614  113,575,402 

Accounting policies on page 44 and notes on pages 45 to 58 form part of these financial 
statements.

2024

FS INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
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2024

FS

Note 2024  2023 
N N  N  N 

Excess of income over 
expenditure  4,116,614  113,575,402 
Adjustment for:  -    -   
(Gain) / Loss on the 
disposal of assets 13  9,625,000  (2,049,990)
Depreciation  14,186,644  9,416,800 
Operating income 
before working capital 
changes  27,928,258  120,942,212 
Debtor  232,665  (232,665)
Creditors  817,500  1,050,165  (1,018,375)  (1,251,040)
Cash generated from 
operation  28,978,423  119,691,172 

Cash flow from 
investing activities:
Acquisition of  fixed 
asset

 
(29,722,926)  (6,084,886)

Investment  (3,500,000)  (49,967,452)
Proceed from asset 
disposal  -    2,250,000 
Building work in 
progress  -    (33,222,926)  (67,950,501)  (121,752,839)
Net Increase / 
(decrease) in cash and 
cash equivalent  (4,244,503)  (2,061,667)
Cash and cash 
equivalent at the 
beginning of the year  47,137,739  49,199,406 
Cash and cash 
equivalent at the end 
of the year  42,893,236  47,137,739 
Represented by:
Cash and bank 
balances  42,893,236  47,137,739 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER
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2024

FS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER

2. SCHEDULE OF INCOME

2024  2023 
2.1 Foreign /Local Grants to Projects: N  N 

Misereor  155,655,000  213,955,100 

CGIAR /IITA Gender 
Transformative Intervention  39,374,050  -   

NUTRECO - CSP  15,000,000  21,295,925 

International Budget Partnership 
-(IBP)  29,321,100  9,685,657 

Loyola Foundation  4,051,600  16,477,500 

White Fathers  -    6,006,500 

Food and Agriculture Organization 
of the United Nations  34,472,750  -   

American Soybean Association's 
WISHH Program  4,051,600  -   

 281,926,100  267,420,682 
2.2 Income Generated:

Legal Aid Srvices 135,000  -   

Fund Raising Programme  25,364,410  5,889,670 

Capacity Building & Resourse 
Centre  17,557,730  12,018,750 

Other Income  24,916,592  15,536,130 
 67,973,732  33,444,550 

2.3 Local Contributions
Catholic Archdioceses of Ibadan: 

Lenten Offering  800,000  1,000,000 

Sundry Local Contribution  38,899,051  36,572,837 

Donation - Specific  22,832,526  81,980,073 
 62,531,577  119,552,910 

3 Investments
Farm Centre (note 3a)  7,375,057  14,750,115 

Investment in shares (note 3b)  1,246,901  1,246,901 

Establishment of Skill Acquisition 
Centre  75,901,012  72,401,012 

84,522,970  88,398,028 
3a Farm Centre

Farm Investments  14,750,115  18,437,644 

Less:   Impairment on Farm Centre  (7,375,058)  (3,687,529)

 7,375,057  -    14,750,115 
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2024

FS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER

2024  2023 
3b Investment in shares N  N 

Zenith Bank Plc Share (73,928 units)  1,038,688  1,038,688 

ECO Bank Plc Share (7,142)  114,272  114,272 

First Bank Nigeria Plc Share 
(18,456units)             93,941  93,941 

 1,246,901  1,246,901 
4 Debtor & Pre-payments

Oluyoro Catholic Hospital(Staff 
Medical Bill)  -    232,665 

5 Creditor
Oluyoro Catholic Hospital(Staff 
Medical Bill)  317,500  -   

Deep Freezer (Fairly Used)  400,000  -   

Audit Fee  500,000  400,000 

 1,217,500  400,000 

6 Bank and cash balances 42,893,236  47,137,739 

7 Programme Cost
Tools Disposable Instruments / 
Working Capital  -    -   

Courses, Seminar, & Workshop  30,144,010  11,221,070 

Capacity building & leadership 
Training  42,124,102  15,199,371 

Monitoring/Evaluation  476,763  9,438,912 

Social Fund: Inmates Feeding, 
Clothing, Water, Emergency Relief 
and re-integration cost  15,620,060  12,142,036 

Publication / Documentation  -    20,170,518 

Lenten Offering: Catholic Secretariat 
of Nigeria  -    200,000 

Follow – Up  12,576,160  7,638,160 

Meetings  537,900  530,500 

IEC Material / Teaching Manual / 
Library Services  13,391,000  15,322,999 

Enlightenment Campaign /Exchange 
of experience  15,736,300  23,972,609 

Radio Programme  -    7,315,250 

Lobby & Advocacy  90,000  8,795,419 

Baseline Survey  59,229,248  15,327,670 
 210,985,543  147,274,514 
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2024

FS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER

2024  2023 
8 Personnel Cost N  N 

Salaries, Wages and Wlfare Package  104,892,227  71,744,388 

Staff Training  7,369,750  9,435,075 

Social Insurance Schemes  17,514,864  11,800,613 
 129,776,841  92,980,076 

9 Administrative Cost
Office Overhead Cost  12,912,900  15,390,053 

Printing & Stationery  2,654,119  4,393,653 

Recurrent Office Expenses  3,104,540  4,309,700 

House rent/variable Expenses  1,361,750  2,155,380 

Professional Charges  2,400,000  2,050,000 

Audit fee  500,000  400,000 

Bank Charges and Commission  351,083  282,752 

Office Utilities  1,921,420  4,819,100 

Charity / Donations /Entertainment  2,678,350  460,960 
 27,884,161  34,261,598 

10 Transportation
Vehicle operation & maintenance  19,756,145  21,236,099 

Travelling Cost  2,530,461  1,057,988 

Insurance  3,195,000  615,666 
 25,481,606  22,909,752 

11 Accumulated Fund
Accumulated Fund b/f 315,724,807  202,149,405 

Adjustment for the demolished Old 
Office building  (9,625,000)  -   

306,099,807

Surplus / (deficit) for the year  4,116,614  113,575,402 
310,216,421 315,724,807

12 Revaluation Account
Valuation surplus b/f 19,410,006  23,097,535 

Impairment on Farming Centre  (7,375,058)  (3,687,529)

12,034,948  19,410,006 

13 Profit / Loss On Disposal of Assets
Old Office Building  Total 

Cost Price  12,500,000  12,500,000 

Accumulated Depreciation  2,875,000  2,875,000 
Net Book Value  9,625,000  9,625,000 

Sales Proceeds  -    -   

Profit / (Loss) On Disposal of Assets  (9,625,000)  (9,625,000)
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Responsibilities of directors on the financial statements: 
In accordance with the provisions of  Sections 334 and 335 of the Companies and 
Allied Matters Act 1990, the company’s directors are responsible for the preparation 
of annual financial statements which  give  a  true  and  fair  view  of  the  state  of  
affairs  of  the  company  as at 31 December, 2012 and of the profit for the year ended 
on that date, and comply with the requirements of the Companies and Allied Matters 
Act, 1990.  	

13. These responsibilities include ensuring that:
(I) Adequate internal control procedures are instituted to safeguard assets and 

prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities; Applicable accounting standards 
are followed;

(ii) Proper accounting records are maintained;
(iii) Suitable accounting policies are used and consistently applied;
(iv) The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis unless it is not 

appropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
N N N N N

Fixed assets  196,052,663 131,715,880 135,247,804 116,356,786 118,900,043

Construction 
work -in-
progress  -    68,050,501  22,533,560  10,151,260  -   

Investment  84,522,970  88,398,028  19,684,545  18,594,043  17,667,943 

Current Asset
Debtors and 
pre-
payment  -    232,665  -    31,715  83,135 

Bank and cash  42,893,236 47,137,739 49,199,406 31,281,973 26,422,441

        Total Asset 323,468,869 335,534,813 226,665,315 176,415,777 163,073,562
Less: Liabilities 
(falling due 
within the next 
12months)

Creditors  1,217,500  400,000  1,418,375  1,300,000  1,250,000 

        Net Asset 322,251,369 335,134,813 225,246,940  175,115,777 161,823,562

Financed by:

Accumulated 
funds  306,099,807 202,149,405 152,018,242 138,726,027  112,269,977 

Surplus / 
(Reserve) for 
the year  4,116,614  113,575,402  50,131,163  13,292,215  26,456,050 

Valuation 
Surplus  12,034,948 19,410,006 23,097,535 23,097,535  23,097,535 

 322,251,369  335,134,813 
 

225,246,940  175,115,777  161,823,562 

2024

FS FIVE YEARS FINANCIAL SUMMARY
BALANCE SHEET
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INCOME  

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Foreign / Local 
Grant  281,926,100  267,420,682  180,017,191  102,507,772  102,720,352 

Income 
Generated  67,973,732  33,444,550  12,410,113  9,558,505  2,684,850 

Local 
Contribution  62,531,577  119,552,910  42,313,805  23,525,634  25,376,017 

 412,431,409  420,418,142  234,741,109  135,591,911  130,781,219 

LESS: 
EXPENDITURE

Programme Cost  210,985,543 147,274,514 77,064,733  46,923,435  22,218,469 

Personnel Cost  129,776,841 92,980,076 66,070,470  50,453,498  49,821,050 

Admin. Cost  27,884,161 34,261,598 18,777,414  10,650,756  15,549,803 

Transportation  25,481,606 22,909,752 10,606,744  6,183,850  8,058,988 

Depreciation  14,186,644 9,416,800 12,090,585  8,088,157  8,676,859 

408,314,795 306,842,740 184,609,946 122,299,696 104,325,169
Surplus / 
(Defiicit) for the 
year 4,116,614 113,575,402 50,131,163 13,292,215 26,456,050 

2024

FS FIVE YEARS FINANCIAL SUMMARY
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

M
illions
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2024 INCOME SUMMARY

CHART SHOWING EXPENDITURE HEADS IN 2024

Millions                  220                           320                    420

62

68

281

Income Generated	

Local Contribution	

2024

FS 2024 FINANCIAL CHARTS
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
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CHART SHOWING 5 YEARS EXPENDITURE TREND

2024                                             2023                                               2022                                              202 1                                                2020

2024                                             2023                                               2022                                              202 1                                                2020
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57

JDPC, IBADAN CORPORATE FACT SHEET

NAME JUSTICE, DEVELOPMENT AND PEACE COMMISSION, IBADAN
Owner Catholic Archdiocese of Ibadan, Nigeria
Corporate Office JDPC, Orita Basorun Road, Ibadan
Physical Address Inside St. Patrick’s Catholic Church Compound, Orita-Basorun, Ibadan
Postal Address P.O. Box 31018, Sec. Ibadan, Nigeria
Email jdpcibd@gmail.com
Website www.jdpcibadan.org
Social Media Facebook

Justice Development and 
Peace Commission Ibadan

Linkedin
Jdpc Ibadan

Instagram: 
@jdpcibadan
Twitter: @ibadanjdpc

Telephone Number +234 703 055 3113
Year of Establishment JDPC activities began in 1991 but became registered in 2004
Legal Status Catholic non-governmental, not-for-profit, humanitarian and 

developmental organisation
Corporate Registration Number RC 16878
Legal Holder Most Revd. Dr. Gabriel ‘Leke Abegurin

The Metropolitan Archbishop of Ibadan,
Archdiocese of Ibadan,
Archbishop’s House,
P.M.B. 5057, Ibadan, Nigeria.

Authorised Representative & Director Rev. Fr. Jerome Ajakaiye
Catholic Archdiocese of Ibadan. 
Tel. +234 816 972 4115
E-mail:  jeromeajakaiye@gmail.com

Project Steered Conflict Management, Elections Observation, Democracy Monitoring, 
Budget Monitoring, Legislative Advocacy, HIV/AIDS Awareness Creation, 
Micro-credit Programme, Rural Community Development, Urban 
Agriculture, Rural Health Promotion, Gender and Child Rights, Human 
Rights Training Programmes, Women Development & Promotion, Legal 
Aid Services, Alternative dispute Resolution , Prison Welfare Services, 
Rehabilitation and Reconciliation, Climate Change and Food Security 
Innovation Project, Community Service as Alternative to Imprisonment, 
Awareness Creation On Child Trafficking and Labour In Ibadan, 
Awareness Creation And Training For Tbas, Phew, Chew And Midwives On 
Female Genital Mutilation, Campaign for Improved Primary Health

Project Area JDPC Ibadan Project activities cover 20 Local Government Areas with 14 
in Oyo State and 6 in Osun State. 

Principal Partners Misereor, Kindermissionswerk, Catholic Relief Services, International 
Budget Partnership, IITA-HarvestPlus, Caritas Internationalis, Skretting 
Nigeria, Missio, Africa Women Development Fund, Oxfam Novib, Irish Aid

Official Bankers Zenith International Bank
83 Iwo Road, Ibadan

Auditors Ojo Ogundairo and Co.
(Chartered Accountants)
15, Oluyole Street, Imalefalafia, Oke-Ado, 
P.O. Box 18501, Dugbe, Ibadan.

Staff Strength 41

Projects Executed 79
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“If you want peace
then work for justice

- Paul Vi


